Proclamation

Carson City Host Lions Day

October 18, 2022

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions Club is celebrating 90 years of service to the citizens of Carson City; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions Club was the first service organization in Carson City, having been formed on October 18, 1932; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions Club is affiliated with Lions Clubs International, the world's largest service club organization with about 1.4 million members in approximately 46,000 clubs in more than 200 countries; and

Whereas, since 1917, Lions clubs have aided the blind and visually impaired and made a strong commitment to community service and serving youth throughout the world; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions provide eyeglasses and eye exams to Carson City citizens in need; recycle used eyeglasses; and provide vision screening to the youth of the city; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions support youth activities such as Kids Fishing Day, scholarships to Carson High seniors, the Carson High School Speech and Debate Team, Safe Grad Night, Student Speaker Contest, Peace Poster Contest, and Lions Quest; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions support disaster relief efforts, such as the provision of supplies to the Caldor Fire victims in 2021 and helping FISH provide housing and supplies to said victims; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions provide environmental clean-up on the grounds of the City's Ronald D. Wilson Park as well as the grounds of the United States Post Office; and

Whereas, the Carson City Host Lions serve the community through support of local organizations such as Honor Flight, Senior Christmas Project, Friends for All, Northern Nevada Dream Center, RSVP, FISH, Matthew Axelson Foundation, and the Ron Wood Resource Center;

Now, therefore, I, Lori Bagwell, Mayor of Carson City, Nevada, do hereby proclaim October 18, 2022 to be "Carson City Host Lions Day" to recognize 90 years of Lions members past and present who served and continue to serve the citizens of Carson City.

Dated on this 18th day of October 2022

Lou BAgwell

Lori Bagwell, Mayor